1014 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 752—H. F. No. 623

An act tncreasing payments to certain annuitants under
the Minnesota teachers retirement fund law who commenced
drawing their annuities between August 1, 1981, and June
30, 1958; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 185.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislatdre of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.10, is
amended by adding a subdivigion to read:

[Subd. 9.] Fach annuitant who as o member of the
fund commenced drawing his annuity under this seclion be-
tween August 1, 1981, and June 30, 1953, but not including his
beneficiaries, shall be puid the sum of $25 per month, which
payments shall be guaraenteed by the state, in addition to the
amounts such annuitant is otherwise entitled to receive under
the provisions of sections 185.01 to 185.15.

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect July 1, 1957.
Approved April 27, 1957,

CHAPTER 753—H. F. No. 627

An act relating to auxiliary forests and examination
of title thereto and form of contract therefor; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1958, Section 88.48, Subdwzszon 5, and Section
88.49, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1983, Section 88.48, Sub-
division b, is amended to read:

Subd. 5.  Abstract of title. Within 60 days after the
mailing of notice of acceptance by the commissioner, the ap-
plicant shall furnish to the county attorney of the county in
which the lands described in the contract lie an abstract of
title to these lands, or a certificate of title, if the same be reg-
istered, including certificates by the county auditor and county
treasurer that there are no unpaid taxes thereon, and a cer-
tificate of judgment search by the clerk of the district court.
In case of land conveyed to the applicant by the state of Min-
nesota under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1958, Sec-
tion 282.01, Subdivision 2, or Sections 282.011 to 282.015, the
furnishing of the recorded state deed and a certificate of judg-
ment search to the county attorney in lieu of an abstract of
title ghall constitute satisfactory. compliance with this subdi-
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vision. The county attorney shall make such examinalion as
may be required by the commissioner and certify to the dir-
ector the name of the owner of the fee title or the holder of a
state deed issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1958, as
amended, Section 282.01, Subdivision 2, or Sections 282.011 to
282.015, thereto, and the names of all other persons having
any liens thereon, and such other information as may be re-
quired by the commissioner. The applicant shall pay the county
attorney a reasonable fee for the examination, not exceeding
210 for each 640 acres, or fraction thereof, of contiguous lands
included in any one abstract, certificate of title or state deed.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 88.49, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read: '

88.40 Contracts. Subdivision 1. Execution. When
it shall have been determined that any lands may be made into
an auxiliary forest, the commissioner shall prepare a contract
therefor, which contract shall be executed by the commissioner
in behalf of the state of Minnesota and by the owner of the fee
title or the holder of a state deed and by all other persons hav-
ing any liens thereon and witnessed and acknowledged as pro-
vided by law for the execution of recordable deeds of convey-
ance. Notices sent by registered mail to the owner in fee at
the address given by him in the application shall be deemed
notice to all persons executing such contract,

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 754—H. F. No. 693

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1958, Sections 169.49, 169.50, Subdivi-
sion 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 169.49, is
amended to read:

169.49 ‘Headlamps Every motor vehicle, other than
a motor-cycle, shall be equipped with at least two head lamps,
with at least oné on each side of the front of the motor vehicle,
which head lamps shall comply with the requirements and
limitations set forth in sections 169,47 to 169.79.

Every motor-cycle shall be equipped with at least one and
not more than two head lamps, which shall comply with the
requirements and limitations of sections 169.47 to 169.79.



